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March 16, 2010
Kome Ajise
Program Manager

Public Private Partnership Program
Department of Transportation

1120 N Street, Room 1111

Sacramento, California 95831
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-10-012
Dear Mr. Ajise:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest, Government Code Section 1090 or the Department of Transportation’s Statement of Incompatible Activities promulgated under Government Code Section 19990.  We urge you to consult Department of Transportation’s legal office, the Attorney General’s office or private counsel regarding these provisions outside the Act.

QUESTION


Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions bar you, as the program manager of the Department of Transportation’s Public-Private Partnership program, from serving as a member of the U.S Branch Council of the International Project Finance Association (“IPFA”), a non-profit trade organization that promotes and represents companies involved in public private partnerships?
CONCLUSION

No.  Because you would be serving IPFA in a volunteer capacity, you will not have an economic interest in the organization that could give rise to a conflict of interest.  
FACTS

You are the program manager of the Public-Private Partnership program (the “Program”) of the California Department of Transportation (“DOT”).  In our telephone conversation of February 8, 2010, you stated that you were appointed to this two-year position to operate the Program.  You also indicated that you are a designated employee of DOT and file statements of economic interests.


The Program operates pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 143, which authorizes DOT to enter into Public-Private Partnerships for design-build demonstration projects for the purpose of partnering with the private sector to develop, construct and operate transportation projects.  As program manager of the Program, you have overall responsibility for the implementation of the Program, including developing program procedures, managing program resources (including staff and consultants), establishing a project selection process, identifying projects suitable for the Program and recommending projects, through the Director and Secretary of the Business Transportation and Housing Agency, for ultimate selection by the California Transportation Commission and approval by DOT. 


You have been invited to join the U.S Branch Council of IPFA.  IPFA is a non-profit trade organization, headquartered in London, that promotes and represents companies involved in project finance and public private partnerships.  IPFA has extended an honorary membership to DOT.  Your role as a member of the U.S. Branch Council would include promoting public-private partnerships on behalf of members located in the United States.  You will receive no compensation or reimbursement for expenses from IPFA. 
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. The general rule is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests. (Regulation 18700(a).)

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or 

she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including 

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 

income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

You indicate that you would receive no compensation for your position with IPFA.  Thus, the only economic interest implicated by the facts is an economic interest in your employer, DOT, as a source of income.  However, the definition of “income” in Section 82030 excludes salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency.  Accordingly, because you have no economic interests that would give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act, you will not have a conflict of interest if you join the U.S Branch Council of the IPF.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel

By:  
Valentina Joyce
Counsel, Legal Division

VJ:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 





